

3
17
2391 007 -1 A 13 23

ME

Supreme Court No. 200,479-2

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

IN RE DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDING AGAINST

MARK E. STANSFIELD,

Lawyer (Bar No. 11356).

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF THE
WASHINGTON STATE BAR ASSOCIATION**

Natalea Skvir
Bar No. 34335
Disciplinary Counsel

WASHINGTON STATE BAR ASSOCIATION
1325 4th Avenue, Suite 600
Seattle, Washington 98101-2539
(206) 239-2123

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 A. PROCEDURAL FACTS 2

 B. SUBSTANTIVE FACTS 3

III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 12

IV. ARGUMENT..... 14

 A. STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 14

 B. THE DISCIPLINARY BOARD CORRECTLY ADOPTED THE HEARING OFFICER’S FINDINGS THAT MR. STANSFIELD WILLFULLY PURPORTED TO REPRESENT OLGA CHAVEZ WITHOUT HER AUTHORITY, IN VIOLATION OF FORMER RPC 1.2(f) 15

 1. Substantial evidence supported the Hearing Officer’s factual findings concerning Mr. Stansfield’s purported representation of Mrs. Chavez..... 15

 2. Substantial evidence supports the Disciplinary Board’s finding that Mr. Stansfield’s actions harmed Mrs. Chavez. 20

 C. THE DISCIPLINARY BOARD PROPERLY CONCLUDED THAT MR. STANSFIELD VIOLATED RPC 1.9(a) WHEN HE SWITCHED SIDES TO REPRESENT MR. VARGAS AFTER REPRESENTING THE URQUILLAS..... 22

 1. The Hearing Officer and the Disciplinary Board properly found that the matters in which Mr. Stansfield represented Mrs. Urquilla and Mr. Vargas were “substantially related.” 22

 2. Substantial evidence supports the Hearing Officer and Disciplinary Board finding of material adversity between the interests of the Urquilla estate and of Mr. Vargas. 28

3.	Mr. Stansfield’s conduct violated the principle of loyalty upon which RPC 1.9(a) is based.....	32
4.	Mr. Stansfield cannot justify his actions on the basis that they were de minimis.....	34
5.	Substantial evidence supports the Disciplinary Board’s finding that Mr. Stansfield’s representation of Mr. Vargas caused harm.....	37
D.	THE ABA STANDARDS SUPPORT A SIX-MONTH SUSPENSION.....	39
1.	The presumptive sanction for Mr. Stansfield’s violation of former RPC 1.2(f) is suspension.....	40
2.	The presumptive sanction for Mr. Stansfield’s violation of former RPC 1.9(a) is suspension.....	41
3.	The aggravating and mitigating factors do not justify a departure from the presumptive sanction.	41
4.	A six-month suspension is appropriate in this case.....	44
5.	Mr. Stansfield fails to meet his burden of proving that suspension is disproportionate.....	44
E.	THE DISCIPLINARY BOARD’S MODIFICATION OF CERTAIN FINDINGS OF FACT WAS AN APPROPRIATE EXERCISE OF ITS AUTHORITY UNDER ELC 11.12(d).....	45
V.	CONCLUSION	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>American Airlines, Inc. v. Sheppard, Mullin, Richter & Hampton</u> , 96 Cal. App. 4 th 1017, 117 Cal. Rptr. 2d 685 (2002)	31
<u>Dixon v. Quarles</u> , 627 F. Supp. 50 (E.D. Mich.), <u>aff'd</u> , 781 F.2d 534, (6 th Cir. 1985), <u>cert. denied</u> , 479 U.S. 935, 107 S.Ct. 411, 93 L.Ed. 2d 362 (1986).....	31
<u>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Cohen</u> , 150 Wn.2d 744, 82 P.3d 224 (2004)	45
<u>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Dann</u> , 136 Wn.2d 67, 960 P.2d 416 (1998)	39
<u>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Dornay</u> , 160 Wn.2d 671, 161 P.3d 333 (2007)	43
<u>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Egger</u> , 152 Wn.2d 393, 98 P.3d 477 (2004)	41
<u>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Greenlee</u> , 158 Wn.2d 259, 273, 143 P.3d 807 (2006)	39, 40
<u>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Guarnero</u> , 152 Wn.2d 51, 93 P.3d 166 (2004)	14
<u>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Haley</u> , 156 Wn.2d 324, 126 P.3d 1262 (2006)	24
<u>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Halverson</u> , 140 Wn.2d 475, 998 P.2d 833 (2000)	37, 39, 40, 44
<u>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Lopez</u> , 153 Wn.2d 570, 106 P.3d 221 (2005)	38
<u>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against McKean</u> , 148 Wn.2d 849, 64 P.3d 1226 (2003)	24, 44
<u>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Poole</u> , 156 Wn.2d 196, 125 P.3d 954 (2006)	14, 44
<u>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against VanDerbeek</u> , 153 Wn.2d 64, 101 P.3d 88 (2004)	44, 45
<u>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Whitt</u> , 149 Wn.2d 707, 72 P.3d 173 (2003)	43

<u>In re Interest of S.G.</u> , 348 N.J. Super. 77, 791 A.2d 285 (2002), reversed on other grounds, 175 N.J. 132, 814 A.2d 612 (2003).....	31
<u>In re Knappenberger</u> , 338 Or. 341, 108 P.3d 1161 (2005).....	36
<u>National Medical Enterprises v. Godbey</u> , 924 S.W.2d 123 (Tex. 1996).....	31
<u>Somascan Plaza, Inc. v. Siemens Med. Sys., Inc.</u> , 187 F.R.D. 34 (D.P.R. 1999).....	27
<u>State v. Dhaliwal</u> , 150 Wn.2d 559, 79 P.3d 432 (2003).....	37
<u>State v. Hunsaker</u> , 74 Wn. App. 38, 873 P.2d 540 (1994)	24, 25, 26
<u>State v. Mercer-Drummer</u> , 128 Wn. App. 625, 116 P.3d 454 (2005), <u>review denied</u> 156 Wn.2d 1038, 134 P.3d 233 (2006)	44
<u>State v. Stenger</u> , 111 Wn.2d 516, 760 P.2d 357 (1988)	40, 47
<u>Szoke v. Carter</u> , 974 F. Supp. 360 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	27
<u>T.C. Theatre Corp. v. Warner Bros. Pictures, Inc.</u> , 113 F. Supp. 265, 267 (S.D.N.Y. 1953).....	32
<u>Teja v. Saran</u> , 68 Wn. App. 793, 846 P.2d 1375, <u>review denied</u> 122 Wn.2d 1008, P.2d 604 (1993).....	24, 25, 34
<u>Wood v. Georgia</u> , 450 U.S. 261, 101 S. Ct. 1097, 67 L. Ed. 2d 220 (1981).....	37

Other Authorities

ABA, <u>Annotated Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct</u> (4 th ed. 1999).....	32
ABA, <u>Annotated Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct</u> (5 th ed. 2003).....	32, 34
ABA/BNA Lawyers' Manual on Professional Conduct 51:220 (2002).....	28, 33
Black's Law Dictionary	17, 28
<u>Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 1.9</u> (2002)	24
Webster's Third New International Dictionary of the English Language (2002).....	17

Treatises

Charles W. Wolfram, Modern Legal Ethics (1986)27, 33
Geoffrey C. Hazard, Jr. & W. William Hodes, The Law of
Lawyering (3d ed. 2001 & Supp. 2005)33

Rules for Enforcement of Lawyer Conduct (ELC)

ELC 10.14(d)43
ELC 11.1245
ELC 11.12(b)45
ELC 11.12(d)45
ELC 11.12(e)48

Rules of Appellate Procedure (RAP)

RAP 2.5(a)43

ABA Standards

ABA Standard 2.344
ABA Standard 4.341
ABA Standard 4.3237, 41
ABA Standard 4.3437
ABA Standard 7.040
ABA Standard 7.241
ABA Standard 9.22(d)41
ABA Standard 9.22(h)41
ABA Standard 9.22(i)42
ABA Standard 9.32(a)42
ABA Standard 9.32(e)42
ABA Standard 9.32(g)42
ABA Standards, Definitions40

American Bar Association’s Standards for Imposing Lawyer
Sanctions (1991 ed. & Feb. 1992 Supp.).....39

Rules of Evidence (ER)

ER 405(a).....43

Rules of Professional Conduct (RPC)

RPC 1.2(f).....1, 2, 13, 15, 17, 40
RPC 1.7.....31
RPC 1.9.....23, 25, 27, 28, 31, 32
RPC 1.9(a)1, 3, 13, 22, 23, 25, 32, 34, 35, 41

APPENDICES

Appendix A – Exhibit 46 (Letter dated January 22, 2004 from Mr.
Stansfield to Mr. Carpenter)

Appendix B – ABA Standard 4.3

Appendix C – ABA Standard 7.0
